## DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI ESTABLISHMENT -II BRANCH: Room No. 223-A OLD SECRETARIAT. DELHI-110054

F.No.DE-2(8)(36)/E-II/DR/PGT(Sanskrit)/2016/ 374-77.

Dated 14/2/19

## ORDER

## Cancellation of Offer of Appointment to the post of PGT (Sanskrit)(152/12)

Whearas, Ms. Pratibha Shastri (DOB 04/02/1990) (Roll No.35003142) had been nominated by DSSSB for post PGT (Sanskrit) against Post Code 152/12 vide letter No. F.1(158)/DSSSB/P&P/2012/815 dated 27/09/2018 result notice No. 713 dated 05/09/2018 and accordingly an offer of appointment was issued to her vide this office memorandum dated 16/11/2018, reminder dated 17/12/2018, and Final Reminder dated 04/01/2019 for accepting the offer of appointment on the terms and conditions stipulated in the above said memorandum and advised to appear in person on 30/11/2018, 25/12/2018 and 14/01/2019 respectively to enable this office to complete the necessary formalities with the further direction that in case she does not appear or no reply is received in this office by stipulated date, cancellation proceedings would be initiated without any further reference to the candidate.

- 2. Ms. Pratibha Shastri (DOB 04/02/1990) (Roll No.35003142) did not report on the date and time given in the offer of appointment issued to him vide Letter of even Nos. dated 16/11/2018, reminders dated 17/12/2018, and Final Reminder dated 04/01/2019.
- 3. As per DOPT Office Memorandum No. 35016/2/93-Estt.(D) dated 09/08/95 wherein para 2, the following has been mentioned "An offer of appointment should be clearly specify the period after which the offer would lapse automatically if the candidate did not join within the specified period and would lapse automatically after the expiry of six months from the date of issue of the original offer of appointment."
- 4. Therefore, in view of para 1-2 OM referred to in para.3 above and with the prior approval of the Director, DoE, the memorandum dated 16/11/2018, interalia candidature in respect of Ms. Pratibha Shastri (DOB 04/02/1990) (Roll No.35003142) is hereby cancelled and the dossier is returned to DSSSB.

5. This issue with the prior approval of Competent Authority.

(MANVINDER SINGH)
ASSTT. DIRECTOR EDUCATION (E-II)

F.No.DE-2(8)(36)/E-II/DR/PGT(Sanskrit)/2016/ 374-77

Dated 14/2/19.

Copy to:

- Dy. Secretary (P&P), DSSSB, with reference to vide letter No. F.1(158)/DSSSB/P&P/2012/815 dated 27/09/2018 result notice No. 713 dated 05/09/2018 along with dossier of Ms. Pratibha Shastri (DOB 04/02/1990) (Roll No.35003142).
- 2. Ms. Pratibha Shastri R/o 113, Pratap Nagar, Jaipur, Rajasthan, Pincode-302033.
- 3. Ms. Pratibha Shastri R/o Room No.120, Konya, Hostel, Jawahar Lal Nehru University, New Delni-110067.

MIS (Programmer), to upload the same on the official website of Directorate of Education

(MANVINDER SINGH)
ASSTT. DIRECTOR EDUCATION (E-II)